

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953 (c.26)

- 1 In section 4(4) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953 in the definition of "public service vehicle" for the words from "Part I" to "section 2(1)" there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 if in section 1(1)”.

Local Government (Omnibus Shelters and Queue Barriers) (Scotland) Act 1958 (c.50)

- 2 In section 7(1) of the Local Government (Omnibus and Queue Barriers) (Scotland) Act 1958 in the definition of " public service vehicle" for the words from "Part I" to "section 2(1) " there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 if in section 1(1)”.

Finance Act 1965 (c.25)

- 3 In section 92 of the Finance Act 1965, in the definition of " operator " in subsection (8), for the words " Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 (c.76)

- 4 In section 6 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967—
- (a) in subsection (8) for the words " section 28 of the Transport Act 1980 " there shall be substituted the words
- “section 50 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”;
- (b) in subsection (12) for the words " Road Traffic Act 1960 " there shall be substituted the words

“Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

- 5 In section 9(8) of that Act for the words "section 28 of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words

“section 50 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981.”

- 6 In sections 15(4) and 33(5) of that Act for the words " Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1960 " there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

7 In section 104(1) of that Act for the words "Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

8 In Schedule 5 to that Act, in paragraph 26 in the definition of "PSV operator's licence", for the words "Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words

“Part II of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

Transport Act 1968 (c.73)

9 In section 59(1) of the Transport Act 1968 for the words " Part III of the Act of 1960 " there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

10 In section 159(1) of that Act—

(a) in the definition of " bus service " for the words " Part I of the Transport Act 1980 " there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”

“section 2(3)(a) of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”; and

(b) in the definition of " express carriage " and " stage carriage " and in the definition of " public service vehicle " for the words "Act of 1960" there shall be substituted the words

“Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

Transport (London) Act 1969 (c.35)

11 In section 23 of the Transport (London) Act 1969—

(a) in subsection (2) for the words "Part III of the Act of 1960" there shall be substituted the words

“the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981.”;

(b) in subsection (7) in the definition of " road service licence " for the words "Act of 1960 " there shall be substituted the words

“Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”and for the definition of "service of express carriages" there shall be substituted—

“service of express carriages " means an express carriage service within the meaning of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 or a stage carriage service within the meaning of that Act as to which the condition in section 2(3)(a) of that Act (long journeys only) is satisfied.”

Road Traffic Act 1972 (c.20)

12 In section 8(8) of the Road Traffic Act 1972 the words " Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1960 or" shall be omitted and there shall be added at the end the words

“or Part II or III of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 (including an offence under section 30(7) of that Act as applied by section 45(6) thereof).”

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

13 In section 37(5) of that Act after the words " 1967" there shall be inserted the words
"or the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

14 In sections 44(4), 53(2), 56(1), 58(2), 82, 113(1), 124, 160(4), 163, 173(2) and
188(4)(a) of that Act for the words "Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1960 " there
shall be substituted the words
"the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

15 In section 50(6) of that Act for the words " section 128(2) of the Road Traffic Act
1960 " there shall be substituted the words
"section 7(2) of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981."

Road Traffic (Foreign Vehicles) Act 1972 (c.27)

16 In section 4(2)(b) of the Road Traffic (Foreign Vehicles) Act 1972 for the words
from " section 19(1)" to " section 160(1)(k) of that Act" there shall be substituted
the words

"section 12(1) of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 as modified by
regulations for the time being in force under section 60(1)(m) of that Act".

17 In section 7(1) of that Act—

(a) in the definition of " examiner" for the words from "examiner appointed"
to "of that Act" there shall be substituted the words

"a certifying officer appointed under section 7(1) or an examiner
appointed under section 7(2) of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act
1981";

(b) in the definition of " public service vehicle " for the words "Part III of the
Road Traffic Act 1960" there shall be substituted the words

"the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

18 In Schedule 1 to that Act for the words " Section 16(1) of the Transport Act 1980
" there shall be substituted the words

"Section 8(1) of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (c.57)

19 In section 63(3)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
for the words " Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words
"the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

20 In section 80(1) of that Act, in the definition of " public service vehicle ", for the
words " Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1960 " there shall be substituted the words
"the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

Energy Act 1976 (c.76)

21 In paragraph 1 of Schedule 1 to the Energy Act 1976—

(a) in sub-paragraph (1)(c) for the words " Part I of the Transport Act 1980 "
there shall be substituted the words

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

“Part II or Part III of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”;

(b) in sub-paragraph (1)(d) for the words " section 14 " there shall be substituted the words

“section 40”; and

(c) in sub-paragraph (2) for the words " section 160 of the Road Traffic Act 1960" there shall be substituted the words

“section 60 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

22 In paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to that Act for the words " section 144 of the Road Traffic Act 1960 " there shall be substituted the words

“section 22 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

Transport Act 1978 (c.55)

23 In section 1(2)(a) of the Transport Act 1978 for the words " the Minibus Act 1977 " there shall be substituted the words

“section 42 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981”.

Transport Act 1980 (c.34)

24 In section 43(1) of the Transport Act 1980 for the words from the beginning to " that Schedule " there shall be substituted the words

“The enactments specified in Part II of Schedule 5”.